## 1

## Manipur Police I.I.F – 1

YEAR: 2025

#### FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

### (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

P.S. Churachandpur

Date and time of FIR: 11/07/2025 at 12:30 PM

FIR No. 110(07)2025 CCP-PS

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence
01	01 Arms Act.		Unauthorised possession of fire arms
02	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	3(5)	Common intention

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from: 14/06/2025

Date to:14/06/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 18:45 hours

Time to: 18:45 hours

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 11/07/2025

Time:12:30 PM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 23

Date & Time: 11/07//2025 at 12:30 PM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 03 Kms South.

Beat No.

(b) Address: At Thingkangphai Village, Churachandpur.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name

: Virender, (SI/Jr. Intelligence Officer, NCB, Imphal).

(b) Father's Name

: Suraj Bhan

(c) Date/Year of Birth

: 33 Years

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. NIL

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
01	Aadhar Card	9574-8418-1031

#### (h) Occupation:

#### (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Imphal
2	Permanent address	VPO: Ballah, Teh., Assandh. Dist: Karnal, Harayana State.

(j) Phone number: 9068881199

splech coms

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	Thangsuanlal, age about 32 years	NIL	S/O Kamzakap,	Vill-Sangaikot, Churachandpur sub-division, Churachandpur, Manipur-795128.
02	Mr. Seikhanhau Tungung 23 yrs	NIL	S/O Khupkhanlal Tungnung	R/o ; Zoumunnuam Village, Churachandpur Sub-Division, Churachandpur, Manipur- 795128

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/ informant: Delay in reporting is that the NCB team was busy in other operations.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	Arms/Ammunition	Arms and Magazine	One Silver/Blue coloured Pistol with Magazine	NIL
02	Arms/Ammunition	Ammunition	Four live rounds	NIL

10. Total value of property: NIL

11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
01	NIL

12. First Information contents:

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MIN.OF HOME AFFAIRS
DEPT.OF INTERNAL SECURITY
NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU
ZONAL UNIT, IMPHAL
MANIPUR-795140



FAX No: 0385-2422758
TEL. No: 0385-2422750
Email Id: rdimzu-ncb@nic.in
Address: Airport Road, Uchekon
Changangie, Imphal

Date: 11.07.2025

File No. 02/NCB/IMP/METH/2025

To,

The Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Churachandpur, Manipur spreup copy



Sub: Request to Investigate the Arms seized in NCB crime no. 02/2025-reg.

Sir,

In connection with NCB crime no. 02/NCB/IMP/METH/2025 NDPS court Churachandpur passed order dated 07/07/2025 (copy enclosed) to handover the seized arms i.e one Silver/Blue coloured Pistol with magazine and four live rounds. I request Officer-In-Charge , Churachandpur police station to file a case and to investigate under arms act as NCB is not empowered to investigate offences other than those arising out of ND&PS Act, 1985 (As Amended).

In the said case on 14.06.2025 NCB Imphal affected a seizure of 1.5 kgs of Methamphetamine/WY tablets and one Silver/Blue coloured Pistol with magazine and four live rounds at Thingkangphai village, Churachandpur at around 18:45 hours in which 02 accused were arrested whose details are mentioned below:

i). Thangsuanlal, age about 32 years <u>S/O Kamzakap</u>, r/<u>Vill-Sangaikot</u>, <u>Churachandpur sub-division</u>, <u>Churachandpur</u>, <u>Manipur-795128 bearing Aadhar No.- 379878169255 ii) <u>Mr. Seikhanhau Tungung 23 yrs S/O Khupkhanlal Tungnung</u>, R/o; <u>Zoumunnuam Village</u>, <u>Churachandpur Sub-Division</u>, <u>Churachandpur</u>, <u>Manipur-795128</u>. The accused were arrested on 15.06.2025 and after arrest they were produced in front of Duty Magistrate, Churachandpur on 15.06.2025 after that the accused were remanded into judicial custody by the H'ble Judge, Churachandpur. And the accused were lodged into temporary jail Churachandpur.</u>

Reason for delay in reporting is that the NCB team was busy in other operations.

So it is requested that the arms seized in this case should be investigated by Churachandpur police station under Arms Act.

Submitted for your perusal and further necessary action please.

Enclosed: 1). Search cum Seizure list

2). Court order

3). Forwarding

Your's faithfully

Sd/-

(Virender) (33) years s/o Suraj Bhan of VPO: Ballah, Teh. Assandh. Dist: Karnal, Harayana State (SI/Jr. Intelligence Officer, NCB, Imphal) # 9068881199

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): C Laldinthara No.

to take up the Investigation:

District:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. Read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

541-

14. Signature/ Thumb impression

of the complainant/informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 12/07/2025

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Thangpu Tonsing

Rank: Inspector

Officer-in-Charge Churachandpur Police Station

Manipur

splace copy

**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA** MIN.OF HOME AFFAIRS **DEPT.OF INTERNAL SECURITY NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU ZONAL UNIT, IMPHAL MANIPUR-795140** 



0385-2422758 FAX No: TEL. No: 0385-2422750 Email Id: rdimzu-ncb@nic.in Address: Airport Road, Uchekon Changangie, Imphal

Date: 11.07.2025

File No. 02/NCB/IMP/METH/2025

To,

The Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Churachandpur, Manipur



## Sub: Request to Investigate the Arms seized in NCB crime no. 02/2025-reg.

Sir,

connection with NCB crime no. 02/NCB/IMP/METH/2025 NDPS Churachandpur passed order dated 07/07/2025 (copy enclosed) to handover the seized arms i.e one Silver/Blue coloured Pistol with magazine and four live rounds. I request Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur police station to file a case and to investigate under arms act as NCB is not empowered to investigate offences other than those arising out of ND&PS Act, 1985 (As Amended).

In the said case on 14.06.2025 NCB Imphal affected a seizure of 1.5 kgs of Methamphetamine/WY tablets and one Silver/Blue coloured Pistol with magazine and four live rounds at Thingkangphai village, Churachandpur at around 18:45 hours in which 02 accused were arrested whose details are mentioned below:

i). Thangsuanlal, age about 32 years S/O Kamzakap, r/ Vill-Sangaikot, Churachandpur sub-division, Churachandpur, Manipur-795128 bearing Aadhar No.- 379878169255 ii) Mr. Seikhanhau Tungung 23 yrs S/O Khupkhanlal Tungnung, R/o; Zoumunnuam Village, Churachandpur Sub-Division, Churachandpur, Manipur-795128. The accused were arrested on 15.06.2025 and after arrest they were produced in front of Duty Magistrate, Churachandpur on 15.06.2025 after that the accused were remanded into judicial custody by the H'ble Judge, Churachandpur. And the accused were lodged into temporary jail Churachandpur.

Reason for delay in reporting is that the NCB team was busy in other operations.

So it is requested that the arms seized in this case should be investigated by Churachandpur police station under Arms Act.

Submitted for your perusal and further necessary action please.

Enclosed: 1). Search cum Seizure list

2). Court order

3). Forwarding

Treated as O.E. of case FIR No. 110 07) 2025 cepps

4/5. 25 (1-c) A. Act and

Your's faithfully

(Virender) (33) years

s/o Suraj Bhan of VPO: Ballah, Teh.

Assandh. Dist: Karnal, Harayana State (SI/Jr. Intelligence Officer

> NCB, Imphal) # 9068881199

Officer-in-Charge Churachandpur Police Station Manipur

spiech copy



# NCB Crime No.-02/NCB/IMP/Meth/2025

## Search Cum Seizure list

## Name and Address of the Accused

- 1) Mr Thangsuanlal (32 yrs) s/o kamzakap, resident of Sangaikot, CCpur Dist, Manipur.
- 2) Mr Seikhanhau Tungnung (22 yrs) s/o Khupkhanlal Tungnung, resident of Zoumunnuam village, CCPur -Dist, Manipur.

Place of Seizure-House premise of Haopu Baite in Thingkangphai village of Churanchandpur Date and Time of Seizure- 14/06/2025, 1755Hrs.

In Presence of 02 Independent Witness-

- 1) Hav. Top Bahadur Sarki,(37 Assam Rifles), s/o Late Ram Bahadur, 49 yrs of age, Nepali Basti, Tripura, 799006
- 2)Rifleman RK Bhatiya, (37 Assam Rifles),S/O Awadhesh Bhatiya, 32 yrs of age, Deoria, U.P. 274204

Details of Article/Document Seized:

<u>S.</u> <u>No</u>	Article Seized	Package Description	Quantity/V alue	Where from recovered
1.	Methamphetam ine/WY Tablets	01 Packet of pinkish/cream colour containing 3 packets marked as "P1"	Gross Weight- 1.5kgs	P1, P2 and P3 recovered from wardrobe and P4
		01 packet containing 03 packets of Brownish/cream colour marked as "P2  06 Blue packets bunch to one	P1-705 grms P2-668 grms P3-130 grms	recovered from

IN1 194/06/25 Accused I Seikhanhan
1 N2 Will 06/20 Accused I 194/06/20 P.

81/Jr. Intalligence Officer Narcotics Contril Bureau Court of India (MHA), Imphal

		lot marked as "P3"  02Pink packet bunched to one lot marked as "P4"	P4-47 grms	village, Churachandpur,
PCHAN	Zi Single	P1- wrapped in white markin cloth		
10	745 * NOT	P2-wrapped in white markin cloth		
		P3-one yellow colour envelop		
		P4-one yellow colour envelop		
2.	Silver/blue Coloured Pistol and four live rounds	One yellow coloured envelope marked as "A1"	01	Pistol and live rounds recovered from table.
3.	Mobile Apple:- I-phone Handset Model 6s with Imei No 359211071909 006	One yellow coloured envelope marked as "A2"	01	Recovered from table.
	Mobile No. 8131001767			
4.	Mobile Oneplus with Imei No. 1. 861370062034 579	One yellow coloured envelope marked as "A3"	01	Recovered from table.
	2.8613700620 34561			
	Mobile No. 8248572916			
5.	Redmi Mobile model No. M1906G7I with	One yellow coloured envelope marked as "A4"	01	Recovered from table.

IW2 Cafrujo6.12005

Accused 2 Sei Chamban beizing officer
14/06/2028 Just will for Justing officer
Accused 2 Just Prashant Justing Midday
Prashant Justing Midday
Narcotics Child Burrau
Narcotics Child Burrau
Narcotics Child Burrau
Mila 6/24 Narcotics Child Burrau
Mila 6/24 Narcotics Child Burrau



	Imei No. 1.8679740474 58532 2.8679740474 58540 Mobile No. 7628975170	CE STANCHAR		
6.	Redmi mobile Inactive/Dead	One yellow coloured envelope marked as "A5"	01	Recovered from table
7.	Documents Recovered from light red/Black coloured Wallet	One Yellow Coloured Envelope Marked as "A6" containing following items:  1. PM-JAY Card of Thangsuanial 2. Small pieces of aluminium foil 3. Pan Card of Thangsuanial bearing PAN no. CFVPT9235A 4. Aadahar Card of Thangsuanial bearing no. 379878169255 5. Rs 1*20=20, 2*100=200, Total =220	01	Recovered from table.
8.	Documents Recovered from brown coloured Wallet	One Yellow Coloured Envelope Marked as "A7" containing following items:  1. Voter I Card of Thangsuanlal bearing no. GMD0325282 2. Debit Card of UCO Bank bearing NO. 6523342557007243 3. Rs. 6*200=1200, 1*500=500, Total=1700		Recovered from table.

81/Jr. Intelligence Officer Narcotics Contril Bureau Gout. of India (M11A), Imphal



9.	Documents recovered from light Black coloured wallet	One Yellow Coloured Envelope Marked as "A8" containing following items:  1. SBI Debit Card of	01	Recovered from table.
		Seikhanhau Tungnung bearing no. 8174060226213053  2. Aadahar Card of Seikhanhau Tungnung bearing no. 637698593609  3. Rs 1*10=10, 1*20=20, 15*100=1500, 4*200=800, Total Rs 2330/-		TO SERVICE STATE OF THE STATE O

Search started at 1700 hrs 14/06/2025 and completed at 1755 hrs on 14/06/2025

Acting on an specific information based on a reliable source, and taken down in writing and submitted to immediate superior officer Sh. Aram Anth, Supdt, NCB Imphal Zonal Unit by Sh. Prashant Kumar Yadav SI/Jr.Intelligence officer about the illegal storage of Methamphetamine at the house premise located at Thingkangphai village of Churanchandpur and thereafter in pursuance of the office order file no 01/20/SP-OF-OR/NCB/IMP/13/Vol-III dated 14.06.2025, a team of NCB imphal as detailed in the movement order left for the Churachandpur at around 1400 pm and at around 1530 team reached 37 Assam Rifles(Bn) HQ. On reaching Hqrs NCB Imphal Zonal Unit met Major Yadu Krishnan PS and gave a requisition letter to him for their assistance requesting to conduct house search and provide 02 Independent Witness. At around 1600Hrs NCB team along with a team of Assam Rifles led by Major Yadu Krishnan PS comprising 03 Rifle Women proceed for the Premiselocated at Thingkangphai village of Churanchandpur and reached said village at around 1620 hrs.

Sh. Prashant Kumar Yadav, SI/Jr.Intelligence officer introduced himself and rest of the team to IW and disclosed the secret information available with him.

- 1) Hav. Top Bahadur Sarki,(37 Assam Rifles), S/O Late Ram Bahadur, 49 yrs of age, Nepali Basti, Tripura, 799006
- 2) Rifleman RK Bhatiya, (37 Assam Rifles),S/O Awadhesh Bhatiya, 32 yrs of age, Deoria, U.P. 274204

Thereafter NCB team alongwith Assam rifles and IW reached the said premise of one Haopu Baite,r/o of Thingkangphai village of Churanchandpur when the team reached the

Accused 1- Sulchanhan Belging afficer
MONDON Prashant Kumar Yadav

Acus ed 2-25 Prashant Kumar Yadav

81/Jr. Intelligenes Officer
Narcotice Court & Bureau

[4/06/20 Acotice Court & Bureau

[4/06/20 In Coljulo6/2001

house premises, there were 02 rooms in the house and the two(02) persons were found sitting on the dining table which was to the left side of the common room. The NCB team then introduced themselves as well as the two independent witnesses to the 02 persons present at the premise, who, on asking introduced themselves as Mr Thangsuanial (32 yrs) resident of Sangalkot, Churachandpur & Mr Selkhanhau Tungnung (22 yrs). On further asking if anyone else was present in the house, they stated that, they were the only ones and the owner of the house had gone out for some personal work and also stated that they were waiting for the owner of the House Haopu Balte to take their shares of Methamphetamine/Wy tablets from him. The team then disclosed the specific information available with them to the 02 persons and expressed their intention to search the premises. Before conducting the search of the house, the search of the team members as well as the two witnesses was also offered to the persons present there to which they refused Thereafter the search of the residential premise of Haopu Baite was commenced at about 1700hrs on 14.06.2025 in the presence of the two independent witnesses and the two persons present in the house. During the search of the common room, 06 small blue coloured packets containing suspected methamphetamine, 02 small pink coloured packets containing suspected methamphetamine, 01 Pistol with magazine along with 04 live rounds, 01 Mobile (Model - Redmi note 8 pro), 01 Mobile (Model - iphone 6 s), 01 Mobile (Model - one plus CE Nord 4),01 Mobile (model- Redmi)which is inactive/broken were recovered from the dining table and on search of the second room One Brown/Pink Colour packet containing suspected methamphetamine, one brown/cream colour packet containing suspected methamphetamine was recovered from the secret chamber of the wardrobe. The packets suspected to contain methamphetamine were opened and small quantity from each packet were taken out and tested separately with drug detection kit available with NCB team which responded positive for the presence of Methamphetamine.

On reasonable belief that offence has been committed u/s 8c, 22c,25 and 29 of NDPS act 1985 all the packets of Methamphetamine/WY tablets, Items of the suspected persons were seized u/s 42 of the NDPS act 1985. One Pinkish/Cream colour packet marked as "P1", One brownish/cream colour packet marked as "P2", since the mode of packaging weight and contents and texture of the 06 blue colour packets of the substance believed to be methamphetamine were similar therefore bunched into (01)one lot as "P3" and two pink colour packets as one (01) lot as " P4". The Plastic packet of the substance believed to be Methamphetamine/WY tablets were Marked as "P1", "P2", "P3", "P4" as Search culminated by 1755 hrs and Mr Thangsuanial (32 yrs) resident of Sangaikot, Churachandpur& Mr Seikhanhau Tungnung (22 yrs) resident of Zoumunnuam village, Churachandpur were apprehended. Thus the total gross weight of the contraband was found to be 1500 grms. Subsequently all the packets were wraped in awhite markin cloth Marked as B1 and sealed with brass seal NCB Imphal 01, properly labeled and then signed by the seizing officer, the two independent witnesses and the suspected person present

IW, Who Rewed I Seikhanhan beizing afficer

IW, 14/06/2015 Accused I fly

14/06/25 Reposition Contril Bureaus

Court of India (MHA) Impha

Gout. of India (MHA), Impha

The following items/documents which were recovered as mentioned in the table above were also seized and labeted property and signatures of the owners of the goods, seizing officer and 02 IW were taken. Videography and photography of the search and seizing proceedings was done as per law.

A search cum seizure procedure was completed about 1755 hrs on 14.06.2025 without causing any damage to any person or property in presence of the 02 IW. A searchcum-seizure list was prepared on the spot by Seizing officer and the signature of the owner of the seized goods, 02 IWs and seizing officer were obtained.

The impression of the brass seal NCB Imphal 01 was affixed on the last page of search cum seizure list. Contents of search cum seizure list was read over and explained to Mr Thangsuanlal (32 yrs) and Mr Seikhanhau Tungnung (22 yrs).

A copy of search cum seizure list was also handed over to them, the search procedure was completed peacefully without hurting any religious sentiments after following all legal formalities. Then the seizing officer handed over 67 notices to the 02 suspect for appearance before the investigation officer at nearest Assam Rifles post.

Further due to inconveniences and security reason and also due to present law and order situation and prevailing ethnic crisis and president rule in Manipur, the team look out for any other presence of person in and around the places and premises however no one was available during the time. Hence the team move out to the nearest Assam Rifles checkpost without losing anytime for safety and security.

Iw2 Celm/06/2003

Accused y Seikhanhau Beizing office 14/06/28 Gradus us ver

Accused 2 1/06/25 Gout. of India (MIMA), Implied

. Preshant Kurer yader

Duty Magistrate Churachandpur, Manipur

# IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL JUDGE, ND&PS, CHURACHANDPUR, MANIPUR.

Ref. NCB Crime No. 02/NCB/Imp/METH/2025, dated 14/06/2025 Under Section 8(c), 22(c), 25 & 29 of the ND&PS Act, 1985 (As amended)

## IN THE MATTER OF:

Union of India, Represented by Narcotics Control Bureau, Through Investigating Officer Narcotics Control Bureau, Imphal

....Petitioner

## --Vs.--

- 1. Mr. Thangsuanlal (32 years), a resident of Sangaikot, Churachandpur, Manipur.
- Mr. Seikhanhau Tungnung (22 years), a resident of Zomunnuam Village, Churachandpur, Manipur.

.....Accused Persons

## EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER

Dated. 07-07-2025

This is to dispose of the application filed on behalf of the petitioner Shri Virender, Investigating Officer cum Sub-Inspector, NCB, Imphal by the Special P.P., NCB praying for allowing the petitioner to hand over the seized Arms and Ammunitions in c/w NCB Crime No. 02/NCB/Imp/METH/2025, dated 14/06/2025 Under Section 8(c), 22(c), 25 & 29 of the ND&PS Act, 1985 (As amended) to the Churachandpur P.S for investigation.

The brief facts of the case is that the NCB Imphal Sub-Zone has effected a seizure of 1.5 Kgs of WY Tablets believed to be Methamphetamine on 14-06-2025



and other documents, INR currency, Mobile phones etc. from the house premises of Houpu Baite @ Jamhao. In connection with the recovery, the accused persons Thangsuanlal and Seikhanhau Tungnung were arrested on 15-06-2025. Apart from the Metamphetamine tablets, the following arms were also recovered – (i) Silver/blue Coloured Pistol and; (ii) Four live rounds. As the NCB, Imphal is not empowered to investigate non-narcotics items, hence the instant prayer for handing over the seized arms and ammunitions to the Churachandpur PS.

Heard the ld. Special P.P, NCB and perused the application.

It is evident that neither the scheme of the ND&PS Act of 1985 nor the notifications issued thereunder empowered the NCB to investigate offences other than those arising out of the ND&PS Act, 1985. As such, I am inclined to allow the prayer of the petitioner.

In the result, the prayer of the petitioner for handing over of the Silver/blue coloured pistol and 4 live rounds seized in connection with NCB Crime No. 02/NCB/Imp/METH/2025, dated 14/06/2025 Under Section 8(c), 22(c), 25 & 29 of the ND&PS Act, 1985 (As amended) to the Churachandpur P.S for investigation is allowed. The same shall be handed over in accordance with rules and procedures prescribed by law.

Send extract copy of this order to the SP/NCB, Imphal and the O.C Churachandpur P.S for information.

Announced.

Sd/-Special Judge, ND&PS Churachandpur. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MIN.OF HOME AFFAIRS
DEPT.OF INTERNAL SECURITY
NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU
ZONAL UNIT, IMPHAL
MANIPUR-795140



FAX No : 0385-2422758
TEL. No : 0385-2422750
Email Id : rdimzu-ncb@nic.in
Address: Airport Road, Uchekon
Changangie, Imphal

File No. 02/NCB/IMP/METH/2025

Date: \\.07.2025

To,

The Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Churachandpur, Manipur

## Sub: Handing/taking over of Arms seized in NCB Crime no. 02/2025-reg.

Sir,

Kindly refer to the subject as mentioned above. In this regard the facts of the case is as summarized below:

On 14.06.2025 NCB Imphal seized 1.5 kgs of Methamphetamine/WY tablets in which 02 accused person namely i)Thangsuanlal, age about 32 years <u>S/O Kamzakap</u>, r/<u>Vill-Sangaikot</u>, <u>Churachandpur sub-division</u>, <u>Churachandpur</u>, <u>Manipur-795128</u> bearing Aadhar No.-379878169255.

ii) Mr. Seikhanhau Tungung 23 yrs S/O Khupkhanlal Tungnung, R/o; Zoumunnuam Village, Churachandpur Sub-Division, Churachandpur, Manipur-795128 were arreseted on 15.06.2025.

In the said case one Silver/blue Coloured Pistol with Magazine and four live rounds were also seized. As the NCB is not empowered to investigate offences other than those arising out of the ND&PS Act, 1985. So a petition was filed in NDPS court Churachandpur for Handing over the seized arms to concerned police station for further investigation.

On 07.07.2025 ND&PS court Churachandpur passed order (copy enclosed) to Handing over the Silver/blue Coloured Pistol and four live rounds in c/w NCB Crime no. 02/NCB/IMP/METH/2025 to Churachandpur Police Station for further investigation.

Hence, In compliance of the H'ble court order, the Arms, Magazine and ammunition be handed over for further necessary action.

Submitted for your perusal and further necessary action please.

Copy To: SP Churachandpur

Virender

SI/ Jr. Intelligence Officer NCB, Imphal Zonal Unit

Virender

VIRENDER
SI/ Jr. Interligence Officer
Narcotics Control Bureau
Narcotics (MHA), III paral



